

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

Thaddius Intravaia, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Rural Electric Cooperative Association,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00973-LO-IDD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. The Complaint 2

 B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 3

 C. Discovery 3

II. SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

 A. Monetary Relief 5

 B. Prospective Relief 6

 C. Release of Claims 7

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

IV. CLASS NOTICE AND REACTION TO THE SETTLEMENT 8

V. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR 10

 A. Posture of the Case and Extent of Discovery Conducted. 11

 B. Circumstances Surrounding Negotiations and Experience of Counsel 11

III. THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES ADEQUATE RELIEF 12

 A. Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and Applicable Defenses. 13

 B. Anticipated Duration and Expenses of Additional Litigation. 16

 C. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement 16

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS REASONABLE 20

V. THE CLASS NOTICE WAS REASONABLE..... 21

VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR FINAL APPROVAL 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)16

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....18

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)14

Brundle, ex rel. Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.,
919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)18

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019)18

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019)10

Galiastre v. Capt. George’s Seafood Restaurant, LP,
No. 2:17cv379, 2019 WL 2288441 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2019).....11

Henley v. FMC Corp.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.W. Va. 2002).....12

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)10

In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg. Sales Practices,
No. 115MD2627AJTTRJ, 2018 WL 11203065 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018).....2

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)12, 17

In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:14CV885 (JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....11, 12, 22

In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:14CV885 (JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)11, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)13

In re The Mills Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) *passim*

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc.,
 No. 5:16-cv-03698-NC, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....13

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11–CV–02781 (SRN/JSM), 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)16

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No.1:14cv208, ECF No. 44-2 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 9, 2015).....14

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 1:14cv208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....16, 19

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 1:14cv208, 2016 WL 6775855 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....21

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 1:15-cv-09936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)4

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 1:15-cv-09936, ECF No. 335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018).....5, 21

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 1:15-cv-09936, ECF No. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019).....14

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....22

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....21

Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-04444-MHC, 2019 WL 10886802 (N.D. Ga. March 28, 2019).....14

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14, 15

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15–cv–841, 2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017).....22

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15–cv–841, ECF No. 436-2 (Nov. 30, 2018).....14

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, ECF No. 439 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 13, 2018)21

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)5, 12, 13

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)18

Skochin v. Genworth Fin., Inc.,
 No. 3:19cv49, 2020 WL 6532833 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2020)17, 20

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.,
 No. 4:17CV145, 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020)12

Tibble v. Edison Int’l.,
 No. CV 07-5359 SVW (AGRx), 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)16

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)16

United States v. Manning Coal Corp.,
 977 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1992)10

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-1614, 2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017)4

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-1614, ECF No. 174-3 (Dec. 26, 2017)14

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-1614, 2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)5, 21

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-1614, 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)13

Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Servs.,
 No. 1:17-cv-11249, ECF No. 91-1 (June 14, 2019)14

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 No. 4:16-737, 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017)4

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)14, 15

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39,
68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(3)(2).....10
